
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2891

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.08.2025


Ayush super speciality hospitals

 2891 Shri C. Ve. Shanmugam:


 Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


    (a) the details of Ayush super speciality Hospitals approved so far under National Ayush Mission (NAM) in the country, State-wise;


    (b) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilised in such hospitals under NAM in the said States;


    (c) the details of targets set under NAM and their current status; and


    (d) the steps being taken by Government to achieve the said targets on time?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b) Public Health being a State subject establishment of Ayush super speciality hospitals comes under the purview of the respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance to the State/UT Governments for the establishment of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals and accordingly as per the proposals received through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) from States/UTs, the Ministry of Ayush has approved total 203 Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAH) in the country. The State/UT wise details of funds sanctioned/allocated and utilized for these approved IAH is enclosed as Annexure.


(c) & (d) Since the implementation of the NAM Scheme comes under the purview of the respective State/UT Governments, therefore no targets have been fixed by the Government of India. However, for effective and timely implementation of activities under NAM Scheme, the Ministry is continuously monitoring the progress in consultation with State/UT Governments through various platform like National and Regional level Conferences, One to One interaction, Mandatory meetings namely Appraisal Committee meeting, Mission Directorate meeting, Field visits etc.

*****


Annexure


State/UT-wise and district-wise details of Integrated Ayush Hospitals along with funds sanctioned/allocated and utilized funds from 2014-15 to 2024-25


State/UT District

Funds

Sanctioned/

Allocated

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Fund Utilized

Andaman & Nicobar

Island

  Junglighat, Port Blair

(South Andaman)
190.28 107.40

Andhra Pradesh
 Kakinada 1500.00 608.40

Visakhapatnam 749.97 384.32

Arunachal Pradesh

Bhalukpong          (West

Kameng)
575.00 517.50

 Likabali

(Lower Siang)
475.00 427.50

Yingkiong

( Upper Siang)
150.00 135.00

 Seppa

(East Kameng)
30.00 27.00

 Ziro

(Lower Subansiri )
30.00 27.00

Assam

 Dudhnoi

( Goalpara)
1073.80 844.31

 Majuli  1362.93 925.86

 Kokrajhar 100.00 0.00

Baksa 100.00 0.00

 Morigaon 100.00 0.00

 Kaliabor

(Nagaon)
100.00 0.00

Diphu  (Karbi Anglong )                          25.00 1.80

 Bajali 70.00 62.10

Bihar  Patna 902.70 511.92

Chandigarh
  Sector -34,

(Chandigarh)
654.00 511.80

Chhattisgarh

Janjgir-Champa 255.50 85.57

 Mahasamund 255.50 85.57

  Koria 255.50 85.57

 Korba 255.50 85.57

 Kanker   (Uttar Bastar

Kanker)
255.50 85.57

  Narayanpur 255.50 85.57

  Bijapur 255.50 85.57


 Dantewada

(Dakshin Bastar)
255.50 85.57

 Dalli Rajhara      (Balod

)
215.50 83.21

Surajpur 100.00 0.00

Dadra Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu

Silvasa (Dadra and Nagar

Haveli)
726.20 167.45

Goa

Velguem              (North

Goa)
674.00 0.00

Margao

(South Goa)
1343.19 559.39

Gujarat
Surat  1500.00 510.00

Atkot 300.00 0.00

Haryana  Hisar 675.34 405.20

Himachal Pradesh

 Kullu 1409.62 1133.66

Mandi 25.00 22.50

Dharamshala 500.00 0.00

Jammu & Kashmir

Kishtwar  500.00 360.00

 Kupwara 729.39 644.62

  Bilawar ( Kathua) 735.21 633.25

 Kulgam  918.17 554.62

 Samba 467.05 420.35

 Gadi Garh 100.00 50.00

Bandipayeen 75.00 45.62

Jharkhand

 Itki, Ranchi 1500.00 414.51

Gumla 750.00 0.00

Bokaro 750.00 31.55

Deoghar 750.00 49.73

Palamu 750.00 32.46

Dumka 750.00 91.97

Jamshedpur 1500.00 130.91

Karnataka

Gadag  966.21 420.00

Mangalore  909.96 564.60

Thrithahalli 135.03 0.00

Kerala

 Chalakuddy,

ThrissurDistt.
1050.00 342.38

Mattannur, Kannur 925.00 332.00

Adoor, Pathanamthitta 110.00 6.00

 Attapadi 15.00 6.00

Kottarakara-Kollam 150.00 12.00

 Wayanad 125.00 0.00

 Idukki 125.00 0.00

 Aranmula, Ranni,

Pathanamthitta
35.00 0.00


 Varkala 225.00 0.00

Kappukad,

Thiruvanthapuram
37.50 0.00

Lakshadweep
Deen Dayal Upadhyay ,

Kavaratti
227.30 224.55

Maharashtra

Nandurbar 684.03 304.04

Sindhudurg 881.43 268.88

Pune 684.03 373.57

Dharashiv, (Osmanabad) 167.62 6.90

Ahmed Nagar 684.03 346.61

Jalgaon 260.05 0.00

Jalna 302.87 60.00

Thane 452.87 5.98

Nagpur 361.37 175.20

Gondia 187.50 0.00

Chhatrapati Sambhaji

Nagar
187.50 0.00

Buldhana 187.50 0.00

Gadchiroli 131.25 0.00

Wardha 131.25 0.00

Manipur

Moreh, Tengnoupal  664.50 586.93

Churancandpur  660.00 585.00

 Kwakeithel Konjeng

Leikai
393.59 337.37

 Keirao AC, Imphal East

District
677.30 600.57

 Chandel  387.50 127.97

Jiribam 287.50 127.97

 Kangpokpi 287.50 127.97

 Bishnupur  387.50 127.97

Noney 287.50 127.97

 Thoubal 387.50 127.97

 Senapati 237.50 127.97

Madhya Pradesh

 Bhopal 800.00 480.00

Indore 830.00 354.60

Narsinghpur 576.92 344.63

Amarkantak 700.00 378.60

Mandleshwar (Khargaon

Disstt.)
674.75 269.85

 Balaghat 550.00 306.00

 Sehore 925.00 421.59

Gunna 250.00 15.00

 Panna 250.00 15.00

Bhind 250.00 105.00


Barwani 125.00 0.00

Sujalpur 200.00 120.00

Sheopur 200.00 120.00

Meghalaya

 Sohra (Cherapunje),

CHC, East Khasi Hills
1033.44 877.31

Umtrew Village, Rhi

Bhoi District,
923.63 575.30

Jowai, West Jaintia Hills

Dist)
200.00 101.25

Mizoram
 Aizawl  280.72 252.65

Saitul 250.00 135.00

Nagaland

 Noklak, Tuensang

District
911.04 819.94

 Razha, Chedema 925.00 832.50

 Sapangya (Chungtia) 426.68 384.01

Yachem, Longleng 275.00 247.50

 Kiphire 37.50 27.67

Tizit,  15.00 11.00

Akuhaito, Zunheboto 15.00 11.33

Odisha

 Dhenkanal  800.00 480.00

 Behrampur 800.00 405.60

Balasore 400.00 180.00

Puducherry

 Villianur  1064.57 776.27

Yanam  1047.75 626.32

Karaikal 200.00 0.00

Punjab

  Dyalpur Sodhin

Zirakpur (Initially at

Mohali)

650.00 390.00

 Moga (Initially at Tarn

taran)
755.00 390.00

Rajasthan

   Bhilwara 618.43 293.18

  Ajmer 609.94 290.63

  Churu 541.16 270.00

   Bikaner 541.16 270.00

  Jaipur 766.16 319.36

    Sikar 676.16 307.45

   Sawaimadhopur 500.00 0.00

   Bharatpur 500.00 0.00

Kithana 250.00 0.00

Bhilwara (Asind) 45.00 0.00

Bhilwara (Bijoliya) 45.00 0.00

Karuli

(Mandrayal)
45.00 0.00


Alwar

(Behror)
45.00 19.20

Alwar

(Neemrana)
45.00 0.00

Jodhpur

(Shekhala)
45.00 10.29

Dausa

(Nangal Raja Watan)
45.00 11.20

Jaipur - A

(Paota)
45.00 20.40

Sikar (Dhod) 45.00 21.16

Sikar

(Shreemadhopur)
45.00 25.78

Barmer (Gira) 45.00 18.60

Jalore

(Bagoda)
45.00 15.00

Baran

(Kishanganj)
45.00 14.88

Jhalawar

(Bakani)
45.00 15.27

Kota

(Sultanpur)
45.00 13.50

Pali

(Rohat)
45.00 0.00

Ajmer (Masuda) 45.00 0.00

Ajmer (Peesangan)  45.00 0.41

Dholpur (Sepau)  45.00 0.00

Bharatpur (Sewer) 45.00 0.00

Nagaur

(Kheenvasar)
45.00 0.00

Sri Ganganagar

(Rai Singh Nagar)
45.00 0.00

Dungarpur

(Dovra)
45.00 15.00

Pratapgarh

(Arnod)
45.00 15.00

Sikkim

 Kyongsa, Gyalshing,

West Sikkim
959.46 863.52

NIT, Deorali 410.49 353.09

Tamil Nadu

 Theni  733.33 440.00

Thiruvannamalai 733.33 440.00

Pudukkottai 400.00 240.00

 Namakkal 250.00 150.00


AAGHIM Campus,

Chennai
1000.00 600.00

Kottar, Nagercoil 525.00 315.00

Telangana

Siddipet 730.41 438.24

Vikarabad 730.41 438.24

Jayashankar

Bhupalapally,
730.41 438.24

Tripura

 Paradise Chowmuhani,

Agartala
819.33 737.40

 South Sabroom 622.26 560.03

Uttar Pradesh


Jaunpur 525.00 315.00

 Bulandsheher (initially

at Kushi Nagar)
900.00 539.99

Bilhour, Kanpur Nagar 900.00 539.99

 West Katli, Lucknow 900.00 539.99

 Badrasi, Varanasi 900.00 539.99

 Nawab Ganj, Baraily 900.00 539.99

 Basti 900.00 540.00

 Sirathu Koushambi 900.00 540.00

  Sonbhadra 900.00 540.00

   Orai Jalaun  900.00 540.00

  Sant kabir Nagar,  900.00 540.00

  Deoria  900.00 540.00

  Lalitpur 900.00 540.00

   Amethi  900.00 540.00

  Kanpur Dehat   900.00 540.00

   Firozpur, Balia District 900.00 540.00

  Raibarelly 900.00 435.98

  Baghpat 900.00 436.41

  Fatehpur 900.00 465.21

  Shravasti 899.99 559.51

  Unnao 899.99 559.51

  Hardoi 1165.00 590.75

  Gorakhpur 1165.00 498.37

  Sambhal 1165.00 590.75

  Mirzapur 900.00 431.75

Uttarakhand

Haldwani 556.61 500.95

 Jakhnidhar, Tehri 1377.41 1239.66

 Tanakpur, Champawat 400.00 360.00

Kotdwar, Pauri 300.00 270.00

 Pathri ,Haridwar 492.50 270.00

 Bheemtal, Nainital 307.50 180.00

 Piran Kaliya, Haridwar 200.00 0.00


West Bengal

 Topsikhata, District

Alipurduar.
900.00 630.00

 Paschim District

Midnapur
900.00 515.96

  103396.98 53955.59

